engaged in making or manufacturing any candy or stances with candies, any who shall mix with the same any destruc- candies prohib-ited. tive or poisonous liquid or substance, or shall sell such candy or candies knowing the same to be so mixed, every such person or persons shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by confinement in the county jail for a period of not more than six months, nor less than thirty days, or be fined not more than one thousand dollars nor doing. less than fifty dollars, in the discretion of the court before which the conviction is had, and one-half of said fine shall be paid to the informer or to the person making the complaint.

SECTION 2. This 'act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

CHAPTER 234.

[Published March 17, 1874.]

AN ACT to confer corporate powers on the order of the Patrons of Husbandry.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for all persons of full May elect trusage, belonging to any subordinate grange of the order teet of Patrons of Husbandry, duly organized and acting under and by authority of the state and national grange, to assemble at their usual places of meeting and by the rules of their order elect any number of discreet persons of their order, not less than three nor more than nine in number, as trustees to take charge of the estate and property belonging thereto, and to transact all business relative to the investment and disposal thereof.

Such trustees may have a common seal Powers of trus-SECTION 2. and may alter the same at pleasure, and they may take into possession and custody all property of such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, whether the same shall consist of personal or real estate, and whether the same shall have been given, granted or devised, directly or indirectly, to such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, or to any other person or persons for their use.

May sue and be sued.

May hold real or personal estate.

May erect building for use of grange.

Term of office.

How meeting may be called.

All tenements, etc held by trustees, to descend in perpetual succession to trustees of such grange.

Subordinate grange may unite and form councils, etc.

SECTION 3. Such trustees may also, in the name of such subordinate grange of the order of the Patrons of Husbandry, sue and be sued in all courts and places, and they may recover and hold all the debts, demands, rights and privileges, all buildings and all the estate and appurtenances belonging to such subordinate grange of the order of Patrons of Husbandry in whatever manner the same may have been acquired, and they may hold other real or personal estate and devise, lease and improve the same, and being authorized by a vote of a majority of all the members of such subordinate grange of the order of the Patrons of Husbandry, in good standing, may grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in fee simple; but the whole of such estate, real and personal, shall not exceed the yearly value of five thousand dollars, and such trustees shall also have power to erect buildings for the use of such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, and keep the same in repair.

SECTION 4. The said trustees shall hold their offices for one year, but may be removed at any time by a vote of two-thirds of all the members in good standing belonging to such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry. Any two of the trustees may at any time call a meeting of the trustees, and a majority of them being convened in accordance with the rules and regulations which may be established by such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, be competent to do and perform all matters and things which such trustees are authorized to do and perform.

SECTION 5. All lands, tenements, hereditaments that have been or may hereafter be lawfully conveyed by devise, gift, grant, purchase or otherwise to any person as trustee in trust for the use of any such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, shall descend with improvements in perpetual succession to, and shall be held by, such trustees in trust for such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry.

SECTION 6. Whenever any subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry from any cause shall cease to exist as a corporate body, the trustees who shall be acting at such time shall immediately proceed to sell the property of such subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry, and divide the proceeds thereof pro rata among its members.

SECTION 7. Any number of such subordinate granges of the Patrons of Husbandry, not less than five, located in any county, or two or more adjoining counties, may unite, and shall be known and desig-

nated by some special name, as council of granges of the Patrons of Husbandry, and shall have all powers and privileges, and be subject to all the rules and regulations of a subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry.

SECTION 8. The state grange of the Patrons of Powers of state grange. Husbandry shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the rules and regulations of a subordinate grange of the Patrons of Husbandry.

SECTION 9. Whenever any subordinate grange of Organization of the Patrons of Husbandry or any council of granges councils may of the Patrons of Husbandry shall have made a certifi. be recorded. cate in writing setting forth its name and number, the date of its organization, the number and names of its trustees, acknowledged by some proper officer and filed in the office of the register of deeds, in the county in which such grange or council is located, it shall be fully organized under the provisions of this act. shall be the duty of the register of deeds of any county to receive, file and record such papers in a book kept for that purpose, and he shall receive the usual fees for recording the same.

SECTION 10. Whenever the proper officers of the How granges state grange of the Patrons of Husbandry shall make and under the a certificate in writing setting forth the date of their provisions of organization, the number and names of their trustees, duly acknowledged before some proper officer, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, said state grange shall be fully organized under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

CHAPTER 235.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to protect fish in Council House creek, Deer creek, Deep creek and Runkle & Freeman's mill pond, in the county of Monroe.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person or persons shall place, set, Catching of fish prohibited. draw or use any seine, net, pound or gill net, drag net,

539